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Our 1962 annual report is dedicated to our retiring 

‘Commissioner Richard C. Duncan of Newport. In Septem- 

ber, 1957, he accepted appointment to complete the term 

of the late Commissioner William F. Sullivan. In 1959 

he was elected a commissioner and served as chairman 

of our board from Jan. 1, 1961 until his retirement 

December 31, 1962. 

We are indebted to Mr. Duncan for the deep sense 

of responsibility he has brought to our board and for the 

leadership he demonstrated in improving our county’s 

services. 
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ZELLA EASTMAN LAFORGE Newport 

COUNTY AUDITORS 

CALVIN OAKES Claremont 
HERBERT G. MARTIN Newport 

MEDICAL REFEREE 

JOHN H. MUNRO, M.D. Newport 

SUPERINTENDENT AND MATRON OF COUNTY HOME 

OMER C. AHERN Unity 
ROSA C. AHERN Unity 

CHAPLAINS AT COUNTY HOME 

ALVAN BARRUS Cornish 
REV. ALBERT BOULANGER Claremont 

PHYSICIAN AT COUNTY HOME 

CARL M. STEARNS, M.D. Claremont 
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JOHN W. McCUSKER Claremont 
HERBERT H. HODGEMAN Cornish 
EARLE W. HARTLEY Newport 
WILFRED A. SNOW Newport 
WILLIAM C. KING Sunapee 
OMER C. AHERN Unity 



CUSTODIAN OF COURT HOUSE AND RECORDS BUILDING 

ARTHUR J. SWAIN Newport 

SULLIVAN COUNTY CONVENTION MEMBERS 

Glenn N. Bascom Acworth 

Martha McD. Frizzell Charlestown 

Chauncey L. Cann Claremont 

William L. Gaffney Claremont 

Leroy H. Prudhomme Claremont 

George W. Angus Claremont 

Allen P. Campbell Claremont 

Sam J. Nahil Claremont 

Arthur W. Barrows Claremont 

Carmine F. D’Amante Claremont 

Alton G. Desnoyer Claremont 

Charles E. Guest, Sr. Cornish 

Margaret L. Weber Croydon 

Stanley H. Williamson Goshen 

Elsie C. Bailey Newport 

Maurice J. Downing Newport 

Jesse R. Rowell Newport 

*Joseph D. Vaughan Newport 

Tracy M. Spalding Plainfield 

George R. Merrifield Sunapee 

Margaret B. DeLude Unity 

DELEGATES TO THE COUNTY CONVENTION 

Evelyn W. Gay Grantham 

Walter H. Smith, Sr. Langdon 

John A. Wirkkala Lempster 

Seely W. Philbrick Springfield 

Perley H. Crane Washington 

*Deceased 



FINANCE COMMITTEE MEETING, COURT HOUSE, NEWPORT 

January 30, 1962 

Meeting called at 7:30 p. m. Present: Delegation Ch. Glenn 
Bascom and Clerk Martha Frizzell; Commissioners Richard Duncan, 

Charles Bailey, Vincent Perkins; Register of Deeds Zella Eastman 

LaForge; Register of Probate Bernice Sawyer MacWilliams. 

Mrs. LaForge and Mrs. MacWilliams presented their budgets. 
Mrs. Frizzell presented the Extension Service Budget, since Mr. 
Colby had to be in New York on Extension Service business. 

Mr. Duncan presented and explained the County Budget. 

The following schedule was set up for procedure on the budget: 
Public Hearing in Claremont at the Probate Court Room at 7:30 p. m. 
Thursday, February 15, to be followed by the executive session of 
the Finance Committee. This date was later changed to Monday, 
Feb. 19. Delegation Meeting for action on the budget at the County 
Home Tuesday, March 6 at 1:30 p. m. with an invitation for inspection 
in the morning and dinner at noon. 

Adjourned at 10 p. m. 

Respectfully submitted, 

Martha Frizzell, Clerk. 

PUBLIC HEARING AT THE PROBATE COURT ROOM 

IN CLAREMONT, February 19 

Chairman Glenn Bascom opened the hearing at 7:30 p.m. Present: 
Ch. Bascom, Frizzell, Cann, Gaffney, Campbell, Nahil, Desnoyer, 

Wirkkala; Commissioners Duncan and Bailey; Supt. Omer Ahern, Mrs. 
Carter, Mrs. Greene, Alfred Pierce, Mrs. Charles Bailey, Stanley 

Colby. 

General discussion of the budget. 

Adjourned at 9:30 p. m. 

The Finance Committee was called to order at 9:45 with Nahil, 
Campbell, Wirkkala, Bascom and Mrs. Frizzell present. 

Following discussion the commitee approved the budget as presented 
in the accompanying schedule. 

Adjourned, 11 p. m. 

Respectfully submitted, 

Martha Frizzell, Clerk. 
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1962 BUDGET OF SULLIVAN COUNTY 

INCOME 

County Farm 
County Hospital 
Interest on deposits 

Reimbursement: 
Board and Care of children 
S. S. Contributions collected 
from those not on our payroll 
Surplus Food 

Receipts other than Current Revenue: 
Long Term Notes (to finance 

$20,000.00 short term note) 
Cash Surplus 

Retained percentage (Water Works) 

TOTAL REVENUE 
Amount necessary to be raised 

County Tax 

EXPENDITURES 

Salaries of (a) Commissioners 

(b) Treasurer 
(c) Auditors 
(d) Attorney 
(e) Medical Referee 
(f) Sheriff 

Expenses of above officers, except Sheriff 
Register of Deeds 
Register of Probate 
Care and Supplies for Court House 

and Records Bldg. 

SUPERIOR COURT: 
Jury Payrolls 
“Stateavs.0-. 4 sebavrols 
Referee and Master 
Counsel Fees 
Stenographer, etc. 

Clerk of Superior Court 
Sheriff and Deputies 

Estimated 

Revenue 

1962 

$ 13,000.00 
150,000.00 

1,500.00 

1,800.00 

900.00 
2,900.00 

20,000.00 
5,607.29 
1,593.41 

$196,900.70 

274,709.20 

$471,609.90 

Estimated 

Expenditures 
1962 

$ 3,600.00 
500.00 
200.00 

2,000.00 
400.00 
800.00 

4,000.00 
3,823.74 
4,366.25 

5,000.00 

$ 1,700.00 
1,500.00 
100.00 

1,000.00 
3,000.00 

10,500.00 
21,000.00 



PUBLIC WELFARE: 
County Farm and Dairy 
County Hospital and Plant 
Jail 
Poor off Farm 
Old Age Assistance 
Aid to Totally Disabled 
Board and Care of Children 
Soldiers’ Aid 
Welfare Administration 

INTEREST: 

On Water Works Bonds 
On Temporary Loans (T. A. Notes) 

On Bonds (Records Bldg.) 
On Note (County Home water works) 

OUTLAY, New Construction and Equip.: 

Records Bldg. (painting and screens) 
Court House 
County Home Water Works Improvement project 

INDEBTEDNESS: 

Short Term Notes—Water Works 
Bonds - Records Bldg. and W. W. 

ALL OTHER PAYMENTS: 

(includes surplus food) 
Cooperative Extension Service 
Insurance 
Employees’ Retirement and Social Security 
Civil Defense 

43,100.00 
187,000.00 
11,225.00 
25,000.00 
8,000.00 
1,000.00 

35,500.00 
10,000.00 
10,500.00 

1,888.00 
3,997.20 
562.50 
200.00 

900.00 
518.80 

1,593.41 

20,000.00 
15,000.00 

3,200.00 
16,000.00 
6,200.00 
7,600.00 
200.00 

$471,609.90 

Sullivan County Home, Unity 
March 6, 1962 

In the morning members of the delegation toured the buildings 
and at noon were entertained at dinner along with the County Commis- 
sioners, Stanley Colby, Zella Eastman LaForge, Bernice M. Sawyer 

MacWilliams, Sen. Marion Phillips. 

At 1:30 p. m. Chairman Glenn Bascom called the business meeting 
to order in the chapel. Rev. Fr. LaCroix and Supt. Ahern spoke briefly 
on the spiritual work at the Home. The new worship center in the 
chapel gave the room an atmosphere more conducive to worship. 

Commission Chairman Richard Duncan explained the budget and 
answered questions, after which the delegation went into executive 
session. 

June 4, 1962 

Following due legal notice the delegation met at the County Com- 

See 



missioners’ Office in Claremont. Chairman Glenn Bascom called the 

meeting to order at 7:30 p. m. 

Present: Bascom, Frizzell, Cann, Gaffney, Angus, Nahil, Barrows, 
Desnoyer, Guest, Weber, Williamson, Bailey, Downing, DeLude, Crane, 

Wirkkala, Philbrick, Smith. Merrifield came at the close of the meeting. 

Commission Chairman Richard Duncan presented the problem of 
contamination at the County Home water supply, Marshall Pond, and 

suggested that the County purchase the Mills property to protect the 
watershed. 

Desnoyer moved, Williamson seconded: That the Commissioners 

be authorized to purchase the Mills property at a price not to 
exceed $8,900.00 and that they be allowed to exceed their budget 
by the purchase price. Voted unanimously. 

Downing moved, DeLude seconded: That the Commissioners be 
empowered to take an option on the Davis and Simonds property in 
the Marshall Pond watershed when it may be for sale. Voted unani- 

mously. 

Adjourned 8 p. m. 

Respectfully submitted, 

Martha Frizzell, Clerk. 

Roll Call: Present unless otherwise indicated. Acworth, Bascom; 
Charlestown, Frizzell; Claremont, Cann, Gaffney, Prudhomme, Campbell, 

Nahil, Desnoyer, Angus absent, Barrows absent, D’Amante absent; 
Cornish, Guest; Croydon, Weber absent; Goshen, Williamson; Newport, 

Bailey, Downing, Rowell absent; Plainfield, Spalding; Sunapee, Merrifield 

absent; Unity, DeLude; Grantham, Gay absent; Langdon, Smith; 

Lempster, Wirkkala absent; Springfield, Philbrick; Washington, Crane. 

Budget as adopted by the delegation: 

REVENUE: 

1. County Farm $ 13,000.00 
2. County Hospital 150,000.00 
3. Interest on Deposits $ 1,500.00 

Reimbursements: 

Board and Care of Children 1,800.00 
S. S. those not on payroll 900.00 
Surplus Food 2,500.00 

6,700.00 6,700.00 
4. Receipts from Long Term Notes 

(to finance $20,000 short term) 20,000.00 
Cash Surplus 5,607.29 
Water System Retained % 1,593.41 

27,200.70 27,200.70 

5. Total Revenue anticipated for 1962 $196,900.70 

= oe 



APPROPRIATIONS: 

6. County Officers’ Salaries: 
Commissioners $ 3,600.00 

Treasurer 500.00 

Auditors 200.00 

Attorney 2,000.00 
Medical Referee 400.00 
Sheriff 800.00 

$ 7,500.00 

. Expenses of above Officers except Sheriff 

. Expenses of Register of Deeds 

. Expenses of Register of Probate 

10. Care and Supplies Court House and 
Records Bldg. 

11. Expenses of Superior Court: 

wo oy) 

Jury Payrolls $ 1,700.00 
State vs. Payrolls 1,500.00 
Referees and Masters 100.00 
Counsel Fees 1,000.00 

Stenographer 3,000.00 
Clerk of Superior Court 10,500.00 
Sheriff and Deputies 20,000.00 

$ 37,800.00 

12. Public Welfare: 

a. County Farm and Dairy 43,100.00 
b. County Hospital and Plant 187,000.00 

c. Jail 11,000.00 
Poor off Farm 25,000.00 
Old Age Assistance 8,000.00 
Aid to Totally Disabled 1,000.00 
Board and Care of Children 35,500.00 
Soldiers’ Aid 10,000.00 
Welfare Administration 10,500.00 

$331,100.00 

13. Interest: 
On Water Works Bonds $ 1,988.00 
On Temporary Loans 

(Tax anticipation) 3,007.20 
On Bonds (Records Building) 562.50 
On Note (County Home Water Works) 200.00 

$ 6,307.70 

14. New Construction and Equipment: 

Records Building 
(Screens, Painting) 900.00 

—— 9 (i — 

$ 7,500.00 

4,000.00 

3,823.74 

4,366.25 

5,500.00 

$ 37,800.00 

$331,100.00 

$ 6,307.70 
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22. 

23. 

Court House 518.80 

$ 1,418.80 $ 1,418.80 

County Home Water Works Improvement 1,593.41 

Indebtedness: 
Short Term Notes, Water Works $ 20,000.00 
Bonds Records Building $5,000.00 
Water Works 10,000.00 $ 15,000.00 

$ 35,000.00 $ 35,000.00 

Other Payments (Surplus Food, etc.) 3,200.00 

County Extension Service 16,000.00 

Insurance 6,200.00 

Employees’ Retirement and 
Social Security 7,600.00 

Civil Defense 200.00 

Total Appropriation $ 471,609.90 

Amount to be raised by Taxation: 
Appropriation $471,609.90 
Anticipated Revenue 196,900.70 

Difference (To be raised by Taxation) $274,709.20 $274,709.20 

Details of action on above items: 

l. 

. DeLude moved, Guest seconded, voted without dissent. 

. Desnoyer moved, Gaffney seconded, voted without dissent. 

OC ONAA A wh 
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12. 

Desnoyer moved, Gaffney seconded, voted without dissent. 

Desnoyer moved, Philbrick seconded, voted without dissent. 

Desnoyer moved, Gaffney seconded, voted without dissent. 

Gaffney moved, Desnoyer seconded, voted without dissent. 

Desnoyer moved, Gaffney seconded, voted without dissent. 

. Bailey moved, Desnoyer seconded, voted without dissent. 

. Desnoyer moved, Gaffney seconded, voted without dissent. 

. Williamson moved, Desnoyer seconded that the appropriation be 
$5,000.00. 

Williamson moved, Desnoyer seconded to amend to $5,300.00. 
Amendment lost 6-6, original motion lost 13-3. 

Crane moved, DeLude seconded the appropriation be $5,500, voted 
without dissent. 

Desnoyer moved, Downing seconded that the appropriation for 
Sheriff and Deputies be $20,000. Voted 8-4 in favor. 

DeLude moved, Gaffney seconded $37,800.00 be appropriated for 
expenses of Superior Court. Voted without dissent. 

a. Desnoyer moved, Campbell seconded, voted without dissent. 

b. Desnoyer moved, DeLude seconded, voted without dissent. 
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c. Desnoyer moved, Cann seconded, appropriation for jail be 
$11,000.00. Voted without dissent. 

13. Desnoyer moved, Williamson seconded, voted without dissent. 

14. Desnoyer moved, Guest seconded, voted without dissent. 

15. Desnoyer moved, Gaffney seconded, voted without dissent. 

16. Desnoyer moved, Gaffney seconded, voted without dissent. 

17. Desnoyer moved, Prudhomme seconded, voted without dissent. 

18. Bailey moved, Desnoyer seconded, voted without dissent. 

19. Desnoyer moved, Gaffney seconded, voted without dissent. 

20. Gaffney moved, Prudhomme seconded, voted without dissent. 

21. Desnoyer moved, Guest seconded, voted without dissent. 

22. Desnoyer moved, Williamson seconded, voted without dissent. 

23. Desnoyer moved, Campbell seconded, voted without dissent. 

Desnoyer moved, Gaffney seconded that a vote of thanks be extended 

to the Finance Committee for its work and presentation of the budget. 
Voted unanimously. 

DeLude moved, Crane seconded that a vote of thanks be extended 
to Superintendent and Mrs. Ahern for their hospitality and the fine 
dinner, and to the Commissioners for duty well done the past year. 
Voted unanimously. 

The Commissioners were called in. Mr. Nahil reported the budget 
action of the Delegation. Chairman Duncan thanked Mr. Nahil and 
the Delegation. 

Campbell moved, Williamson seconded that the Commissioners try 
to have the County Reports in the hands of the Delegation members 
in time for a study of the reports next year. 

Adjourned 3:40 p. m. 

Martha McD. Frizzell, Clerk. 

A true copy attest: Martha McD. Frizzell. 
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BUDGET OF SULLIVAN COUNTY 

SOURCES OF REVENUE 

CURRENT REVENUE: 

Income from Institutions: 

(a) County Farm 

(b) County Hospital 

Interest on Deposits, etc. 

Reimbursement of expenditures for support 
of poor, etc. 

(a) Board and care of Children 

Receipts other than Current Revenue: 

Long term note for water works 

Short term note for purchase of Mills Property 
to protect water shed at Marshall Pond 

All other Receipts: 

(a) Surplus Food 

(b) Social Security 

Retained percentage for contingency fund for 
Water Works Project at County Home 

Cash Surplus 

TOTAL REVENUE FROM ALL SOURCES 
EXCEPT ATAXATION 

AMOUNT NECESSARY TO BE RAISED 
BY COUNTY TAX 

TOTAL REVENUE 

aa ee 

Estimated 

Revenue 

1962 

$ 13,000.00 

150,000.00 

1,500.00 

1,800.00 

20,000.00 

8,200.00 

2,900.00 

900.00 

1,593.41 

5,607.29 

$205,100.70 

274,709.20 

$479,809.90 



CURRENT MAINTENANCE EXPENSES: 

General Government: 

Salaries of (a) Commissioners 

(b) Treasurer 

(c) Auditors 

(d) Attorney 

(e) Medical Referee 
(f) Sheriff 

Expenses of: 

(a) Above Officers except Sheriff 
(b) Register of Deeds 

(c) Register of Probate 

Care and Supplies for Court House and 
Records Building 

Superior Court: 

Jury Payrolls 
SOLALGE VG Ae ee Pa VvTOLS 

Referee and Masters 

Counsel Fees: 
Stenographer, etc. 
Clerk of Superior Court 
Sheriff and Deputies 

Public Welfare: 

County Farm and Dairy 
County Hospital and Plant 
House of Correction 
Support of Poor off Farm 
Old Age Assistance 
Board and care of Children 
Soldiers’ Aid 
Aid to Totally Disabled 
Welfare Administration Expense 

Interest: 

On bonds 
On temporary loans 
On note (Co. Home Water Works) 

Outlay, New Construction, etc. 

Records Building 
Court House 

Purchase of Mills Property for watershed at 
Marshall Pond 

Retained percentage for contingency fund for 
Water Works Project at County Home 

ahs 

$ 3,600.00 
500.00 
200.00 

2,000.00 
400.00 
800.00 

4,000.00 

3,823.74 

4,366.25 

5,900.00 

1,700.00 
1,500.00 
100.00 

1,000.00 
3,000.00 
10,500.00 
20,000.00 

43,100.00 
187,000.00 
11,000.00 
25,000.00 
8,000.00 

35,500.00 
10,000.00 
1,000.00 

10,500.00 

2,550.50 
3,997.20 
200.00 

900.00 
518.80 

8,200.00 

1,593.41 



Indebtedness: 

Bonds 15,000.00 
Short Term Notes 20,000.00 

All Other Payments 3,200.00 
Cooperative Extension Service 16,000.00 
Insurance 6,200.00 
Employees’ Retirement and Social Security 7,600.00 
Civil Defense 200.00 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $479,809.90 

COMMISSIONER’S REPORT 

To the Citizens of Sullivan County: 

In accordance with the laws of the State of New Hampshire, the 

Commissioners of Sullivan County herewith respectfully present the 
Annual Report of the Commissioners, Attorney, Clerk of the Superior 

Court, Sheriff, Chaplains and Physician of the County Home, County 

Agent and the County Auditors for the year ending December 31, 
1962. 

It is felt by the Commissioners that 1962 was a year of continued 
progress with respect to the services provided by your County Gov- 

ernment. These services were provided for within the budget as 

approved by the County Delegation with a small net unexpended 

balance remaining at the end of the year. 

The facilities at the County Home received their normal maintenance 
in an endeavor to keep these facilities at the high level we believe the 
residents of Sullivan County have come to expect. New equipment was 

purchased for the Hospital in order to continue to provide the type 
of services our elderly citizens deserve. 

During the year it became possible for the County to purchase 

a substantial piece of land in Unity which forms a part of the water- 

shed of Marshall Pond, which in turn is the water supply for the 
County Home. The County Convention at a special meeting deemed 
this a wise expenditure and authorized the Commissioners to purchase 

this property for a sum not to exceed $8,200.00 The Commissioners 

were able to acquire the property for a total cost of $8,161.31 and 
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as a result the County now owns almost all of the watershed property. 

The small portion not owned is unoccupied timber land and at the 
present time creates no problem with respect to the water supply. 

Due to increased revenues received during the year the Commissioners 

were able to repay during 1962 the short term loan obtained for the 

purchase price of this property, making it unnecessary to include any 

appropriation for this purpose in the 1963 budget. 

Another good year was experienced on the Farm and the dairy 

herd continues to produce milk in an excellent quantity and quality. 

The County terminated its pasteurizing process during the year and 

now has its milk processed elsewhere and sells the surplus milk 

produced to the processor. It is felt that experience will show that 

this methhod will prove satisfactory. 

The Commissioners wish to express their sincerest thanks and 

appreciation to all County Officials, Delegation members, employees 

and staff of the County Home, and especially our Superintendent and 

Matron, who have made 1962 a successful year. Additionally, many 

private citizens and organizations have contributed greatly to the 
County Hospital and our thanks are extended to them. 

An invitation is again extended to all citizens of Sullivan County 

to visit their County Institution at any time. 

Respectfully submitted, 

RICHARD C. DUNCAN 

VINCENT A. PERKINS 

CHARLES L. BAILEY 

County Commissioners. 
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FINANCIAL REPORT OF SULLIVAN COUNTY FOR THE 
FISCAL YEAR ENDING DECEMBER 31, 1962 

CERTIFICATE 

This is to certify that the information contained in this report 

was taken from official records and is complete and correct to the 

best of my knowledge and belief. 

VINCENT A. PERKINS, Chairman 

Sullivan County Commissioner. 

Date: January 28, 1963 

BALANCE SHEET 

ASSETS 

Cash on hand $ 29,868.80 

Other Assets: 

in hands of Superintendent 150.00 

Total Assets $ 30,018.80 

Excess of liabilities over assets (Net Debt) $ 75,981.20 

Grand Total $106,000.00 

Net Debt December 31, 1961 113,649.30 

Net Debt December 31, 1962 75,981.20 

Decrease of Debt 37,668.10 

LIABILITIES 

Long Term Notes Outstanding: 

Water Works Improvement at 

Sullivan County Home $ 20,000.00 
Bonds Outstanding: 

First Nat'l. Bank of Boston 244% 

Records Bldg. 1948 20,000.00 

First Nat'l. Bank of Boston 2.80% 

Water Works 1961 66,000.00 

Total Liabilities $106,000.00 

Grand Total $106,000.00 

RECEIPTS 

Current Revenue: 

Taxes from Towns and Cities $274,709.20 

Fines and forfeits, Superior Court 119.93 

Income of Institutions: 

(a) County farm $ 13,339.75 
(b) County hospital 184,317.65 

Interest received on deposits, etc. 1,488.30 
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Reimbursement of expenditures for support of poor, 

old age assistance, soldiers aid, 

board and care of children: 

(a) Old Age Assistance $ 209.10 
(b) Direct Relief 205.62 
(c) Board and Care of Children 3,979.19 

Total Current Revenue Receipts 

Receipts Other Than Current Revenue: 

Temporary Loans during year $235,000.00 

Long term notes during year, Water Works 

at County Home 20,000.00 

All Other Receipts 

(a) Telephone Reimbursements 40.15 

(b) Surplus Food 2,248.34 

(c) Social Security 949.56 

(d) State of N. H., Water Pollution 

Commission 74.94 

(e) People National Bank for 

Mills Property 8,200.00 

(f) Miscellaneous Receipts 139.03 

Total Receipts Other Than Current Revenue 

Total Receipts From All Sources 

Cash on hand at beginning of year 

Grand Total 

PAYMENTS 

Current Maintenance Expenses: 

General Government: 

1. Salaries of (a) Commissioners $3,600.00 

(b) Treasurer 500.00 

(c) Auditors 200.00 

(d) Solicitor 2,000.00 

(e) Medical Referee 300.00 

(f) Sheriff 800.00 

2. Expenses of (a) Above Officers 

except Sheriff Soi zo.87 

(b) Register of Deeds 3,052.88 

(c) Register of Probate 4,448.97 

3. Care and Supplies for Court House 

and Records Bldg. Sa poe or 

Superior Court: 

4. Jury payrolls $ 1,591.06 
5. ‘State vs.—’’payrolls 1,537.45 

6. Referees and Masters 235.00 

tema} =) SED 

$478,368.74 

266,652.02 

745,020.76 

7,200.70 

$752,221.46 



7. Counsel fees 487.40 

8. Stenographer, etc. 3,937.81 

9. Clerk of Superior Court 8,878.00 

10. Sheriff and deputies 24,371.62 

Public Welfare: 

11. County farm expenditures $ 45,648.33 

12. Jail expenditures EU Zils eZ 

13. County Hospital 190,250.08 

14. Support of poor not on county farm 18,229.94 

15. Old age assistance 10,058.67 

16. Board and care of children 37,135.38 

17. Aid to soldiers 6,046.14 

18. Aid to Blind 

19. Aid to totally disabled 720.00 

20. Welfare Administration Expense 10,167.38 

Total Current Maintenance Expenses 

Interest: 

21. Paid on temporary loans 3,682.99 

22. Paid on Water Work notes 482.68 

23. Paid on bonded debt 2,550.50 

Total Interest Payments 

Outlay for New Construction, Equipment and 

Permanent Improvements: 

24. Court House and Records Building 1,166.14 

207 Jail 

26. County farm Water Works— 

percentage retained 1,593.41 

27. County acquisition of Mills Property to 

protect watershed 8,161.31 

Total Outlay Payments 

Indebtedness: 

28. Payments on temporary loans 243,200.00 

29. Payments on principal of short term notes 20,000.00 

30. Payments on principal of bonds 15,000.00 

31. Payments to capital reserve funds 

Total Indebtedness Payments 

All Other Payments $7 63,250.19 
32. Cooperative Extension Service 16,000.00 

33. Insurance 5,447.05 

34. Employees’ Retirement and 

Social Security 8,118.97 

ny (Os 

$393,513.42 

$° 6;716.17 

$ 10,920.86 

$278,200.00 



35. Delegation Expense 

36. Civil Defense 200.00 

Pye rss Ola! 

Total Payments for all Purposes $722,352.66 

Cash on hand at end of year 29,868.80 

Grand Total $752,221.46 

SCHEDULE OF COUNTY PROPERTY 

Description Value 

Land and Buildings: 

(a) Court House $ 75,000.00 
(b) Jail, County Farm, County Hospital 250,000.00 

(c) Records Building 80,000.00 
Furniture and equipment 

(a) Court House 8,000.00 

(b) Jail 743.76 

(c) County Farm 90,895.46 

(d) County Hospital 59,564.05 

(e) Records Building 15,000.00 

Total Valuation $579,203.27 

STATEMENT OF BONDED DEBT OF SULLIVAN COUNTY 

DECEMBER 31, 1962 

Showing Annual Maturities of Outstanding Obligations 

Records Bldg. Water Bonds Total 
244% 1961 Annual 

2.80% Maturities 

1963 $ 5,000.00 $ 10,000.00 $ 15,000.00 
1964 5,000.00 10,000.00 15,000.09 

1965 5,000.00 10,000.00 15,000.00 
1966 5,000.00 10,000.00 15,000.00 
1967 6,000.00 6,000.00 
1968 5,000.00 5,000.00 
1969 5,000.00 5,000.00 
1970 5,000.00 5,000.00 
1971 5,000.00 5,000.00 

$ 20,000.00 $ 66,000.00 $ 86,000.00 

ey} coe 
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TREASURER’S REPORT 

To the Commissioners of Sullivan County: 

Gentlemen: 

The following is a statement of the financial transactions of the 

County of Sullivan as shown by the books of the Treasurer for the 
year ending December 31, 1962. 

RECEIPTS 

COUNTY TAXES 

Acworth $ 3,799.23 

Charlestown 24,232.10 

Claremont 128,160.08 

Cornish 10,029.63 

Croydon 3,560.23 

Goshen 2,563.04 

Grantham 1,848.79 

Langdon 2,766.32 

Lempster 2,554.80 

Newport 44,222.69 

Plainfield 10,408.73 

Springfield 4,502.48 
Sunapee 26,869.31 

Unity 3,269.04 

Washington Wes Paes 

$274,709.20 

INCOME FROM INSTITUTIONS 

County Home (including Hospital), Omer C. Ahern, Supt., receipted 

as deposited to the credit of the County Treasurer: 

January $ 15,804.24 
February 31,711.51 

March 9,809.40 

April 15,743.45 

May 14,846.44 

June 14,424.91 

July 14,400.72 

August 21,562.96 

September 22,962.60 
October 18,409.66 

November 15,350.47 

December 20,631.04 

$197,657.40 



REIMBURSEMENTS FOR SUPPORT OF POOR 

State of New Hampshire, reimbursement on Old Age, etc. $ 209.10 

Town of Springfield—reimbursement direct relief 4.83 

Personal reimbursement—direct relief 200.79 

$ 414.72 

REIMBURSEMENT FOR SUPPORT OF CHILDREN 

State Department of Health and Welfare—reimbursement $ 1,996.19 

State of New Hampshire—Dept. of Probation, reimbursement 1,100.00 

City of Claremont, reimbursement 80.00 

Other reimbursements—personal 803.00 

$ 3,979.19 

INTEREST RECEIVED ON DEPOSITS 

Peoples National Bank, interest received on 
Certificates of Deposit $ 1,329.19 

First National Bank of Newport, interest received 

on Certificate of Deposit 20.84 

Sugar River Savings Bank, interest received on 

percentage retained for Water Works Project 138.27 

$ 1,488.30 

OTHER CURRENT RECEIPTS 

Telephone Reimbursements $ 40.15 

RECEIPTS OTHER THAN CURRENT REVENUE 

Date issued Tax Anticipation Date Due 

Jan. 8, 1962 The First Nat’] Bank 

of Boston Dec. 7,1962 $50,000.00 

Jan. 8, 1962 The First Nat’] Bank 

of Boston Dec. 14, 1962 50,000.00 

Jan. 8, 1962 The First Nat] Bank 

of Boston Dec. 14, 1962 50,000.00 

Jan. 8, 1962 The First Nat’] Bank 

of Boston Dec. 21, 1962 50,000.00 

Oct. 18, 1962 The Peoples Nat’] Bank 

of Claremont Dec. 17, 1962 25,000.00 

$225,000.00 

ALL OTHER RECEIPTS 

Peoples Nat’! Bank, loan to purchase Mills Property to 

protect watershed at Marshall Pond $ 8,200.00 

Peoples Nat’] Bank—temporary loan 10,000.00 

ey) ae 



Claremont Nat’l Bank, proceeds of note 

John W. McCrillis, excess of fines 

State of New Hampshire, Water Pollution Comm. 

MacKintosh, Inc., boiler damage reimbursement 

and returned premium 

State of New Hampshire, overpayment on Stenographer 

Social Security—employees’ contribution 

Surplus Food reimbursements—delivery charges: 

Town of Acworth 

Town of Charlestown 

City of Claremont 

Town of Cornish 

Town of Croydon 

Town of Goshen 

Town of Grantham 

Town of Langdon 

Town of Lempster 

Town of Newport 

Town of Springfield 
Town of Unity 

CURRENT MAINTENANCE EXPENSES 

GENERAL GOVERNMENT 

SALARIES OF COUNTY OFFICERS 

Commissioners: 

Richard C. Duncan 

Vincent A. Perkins 

Charles L. Bailey 

Treasurer: 

Merton J. Sargent 

Auditors: 

Calvin Oakes 

Herbert G. Martin 

Attorney: 

George E. Zopf 

Medical Referee: 

J. H. Munro, M.D. 

James D. Skillen, M.D., Deputy 

Sheriff: 

James F. McCusker 

pe oe 

20,000.00 
119.93 

74.94 

117.43 

21.60 

949.56 

18.49 

242.29 

906.35 

84.10 

86.40 

32.24 

17.89 

46.00 

36.84 

560.48 

85.94 

131.32 

$ 41,731.80 

$ 1,200.00 

1,200.00 
1,200.00 

500.00 

100.00 
100.00 

2,000.00 

120.00 
180.00 

800.00 

$ 7,400.00: 



EXPENSES OF COUNTY OFFICERS 

State Association of County Commissioners—dues $ 15.00 

John W. McCrillis, blanket bond 152.54 

Don Eggleston, photos of Croydon accident 70.00 

Equity Publishing Company, books 18.00 

Secretary of State—Justice of Peace appointment 10.00 
First National Bank, legal opinion on tax 

anticip;ation notes 150.00 

Newport Business Equipment—Typewriter, electric 395.00 

Richard C. Duncan, mileage, etc. 202.70 

Vincent A. Perkins, mileage, etc. 184.00 

Charles L. Bailey, mileage, etc 209.60 

George E. Zopf, mileage, etc. 146.16 

Catherine L. Waltz, services 740.00 

Merton J. Sargent, mileage 10.00 
Kimball’s, Inc., supplies 6.95 

N. E. Tel. & Tel. Co., telephone for County Attorney 276.55 

J. H. Munro, M.D. expenses 10.10 

James D. Skillen, M.D., expenses 22.00 
The Argus Press, printing reports, supplies and postage 580.85 

Claremont Publishing Comparny, ads, etc. 28.82 

George E. Zopf, stenographer’s services as per statute 500.00 

$ 3;/2524 

REGISTER OF DEEDS 

Hall & McChesney Inc., books $ 278.00 

H. A. Manning Company, directory 21.00 

Fred L. Tower Companies, N. H. Register 20.24 

Ruby W. Bugbee, services—reindexing 1,224.00 

Marilyn Beauchaine, services—proof reading 135.00 

Clara Hawley, services—proof reading 171.00 

Graphic Microfilm of New England 5.00 

Carl Larson & Son, supplies 49.74 

The Barrett Press, printing, etc. 57.90 

New England Tel. & Tel. Co., telephone 193.50 

Tuttle Stationery, books 238.50 

B. L. Makepeace, Inc., supplies 1.93 

Greydon Freeman Inc., office supplies 86.00 

Newport Business Equipment, repairs to adding machine 4.50 

Kee-Lox Mfg. Co., ribbons 40.50 

International Business Machines Corp., service to 

typewriter ribbons, etc. 70.32 

Joseph J. Marotti, books, etc. 455.75 

$ 3,052.88 

fa) a 



REGISTER OF PROBATE 

Fred L. Tower Companies, N. H. Register 

H. A. Manning Company, directory 

Electrolux Corp., supplies 

Tri-Town Tel.—tape recorder 
Snow & Lear, typewriter service 

Harry C. Lichman, acting Judge of Probate 

J. G. Bowden & Son, supplies 

Blanche Hentschel, services 

William H. Beck, rent of office 

Bernice M. S. MacWilliams, stamps, envelopes, etc. 

New England Tel. & Tel. Company, telephone 

The Barrett Press, printing 

Greydon Freeman Inc., office supplies 

Carl Larson & Son, office supplies, etc. 

Kee Lox Mfg. Co., supplies 

Keystone Envelope Co., supplies 

Bernice M. S. MacWilliams, clerk hire as per statute 

COURT HOUSE AND RECORDS BUILDING 

Town of Newport, water rent 

Town of Newport, heat 

Conn. Valley Electric Co., supplies 

Andrews Paper Company, supplies 

William F. Wood, making two screens—Probate Office 
Philip Mfg. Co., push broom 

Masury-Young Company, wax, etc. 

Ed. Lavasseur, plumbing repairs 

Metzer Bros., awnings 

Arthur Swain, services 

Milton Bradley & Company, special paint—blackboard 

Public Service Company of New Hampshire, electricity 

Walter E. Burke, rubbish removal 

Hoyt’s Trucking, rubbish removal 
Collins Electrical Service, repairs 

Rowell Bros., supplies 

Hollands, repairs 

Silsby & Johnson Inc., janitor supplies 

Ray H. Smith, repairs 

Stockwells, plants for window boxes 

Arthur Swain, petty cash 

i 

$ 20.24 
21.00 
3.45 

237.50 
21.25 
30.00 
5.80 

90.09 
660.00 
223.46 
294.30 
449.05 
753.89 
962.87 
13.25 
62.72 

600.00 

$ 4,448.97 

$ 31.26 

1,200.00 

33.00 

14.39 

51.01 

12.00 

43.10 

3.50 

80.00 

3,016.00 

3.08 

661.60 

12.00 

40.00 

106.88 

3.95 

4.49 

7.31 

39.80 

4.00 

4.00 

$95,371.37 



SUPERIOR COURT JURY PAYROLLS 

Grand Jury: 

February Term SRL 62 
Witnesses who appeared before the Grand Jury 39.68 

September Term 255.42 

Witnesses who appeared before the Grand Jury 74.40 

Petit Jury: 

February Term—unable to notify one juror not to come 13.08 

September Term 978.94 

$ 1,591.06 

“STATE VS. ——————” PAYROLLS 

James F. McCusker, State vs. several cases So looms 

Elizabeth M. Lavalle, State vs. several cases 218.20 

Phillip Solomon, M.D. services 100.00 

State vs. unknown case 54.00 

$ 1,537.45 

MASTER FEES 

John W. McCrillis, master fees S$ “225106 

Richard C. Duncan, master fees 10.00 

$230.00 
COUNSEL FEES 

Richard C. Duncan, services $ 487.40 

STENOGRAPHER, ETC. 

Boston Law Book Co., books $ 216.50 

Equity Publishing Company, supplies 18.00 

George O. Shovan, copies of opinions 30.00 
State of New Hampshire, proportionate share of 

stenographer’s services 2; 1.50.20 

Shepard’s Citations 20.00 

Robert E. Patenaude, services 655.95 

Lawyers Co-operative Publishing Co., books 101.20 

Dorothy M. Ruf, services 698.76 

Esther McDonough, services 14.70 

Lillian T. Harbour, services 7.50 

Frances M. Doherty, services 25.00 

$ 3,937.81 

CLERK OF THE SUPERIOR COURT 

Carl O. Randall, Clerk, supplies $ 18.17 

John W. McCrillis, bonds 47.50 

es. oe 



The Corner Pharmacy, supplies 

Hartford Stamp Works, rubber stamp 

I. B. M. Corp., ribbons, etc. 

Phillips Ribbon & Carbon Co., supplies 

John W. McCrillis, allowance 

L. E. Muran Co., office supplies 

N. E. Tel. & Tel. Co., telephone 

The Argus Champion, supplies 

The Barrett Press, supplies 

Kimball’s Inc., supplies 

Greydon Freeman, Inc., office supplies 

R. H. Llewellyn Co., binder posts 

SHERIFF AND DEPUTIES 

Newport Business Equipment, service to typewriter 

George H. Cross, repairs to office chair 

State of New Hampshire, law books 

Home Electric Service, repairs 

Blanche L. Hentschel, janitor services 

Treasurer, State of N. H., Law Enforcement Manual 

Equity Publishing Company 
Jack Weiner’s Hardware, bulbs 

National Sheriffs Association, directory 

H. A. Manning Company, directory 
Fred L. Tower Companies, N. H. Register 

John W. McCrillis 

James F. McCusker, expenses to National Convention 

James F. McCusker, sheriff’s payroll 

William C. King, deputy sheriff’s payroll 

John W. McCusker, deputy sheriff’s payroll 

Herbert H. Hodgeman, deputy sheriff’s payroll 
Wilfred A. Snow, deputy sheriff’s payroll 

Elizabeth M. Lavalle, deputy sheriff’s payroll 

Smith Photo Center, photographs 

N. E. Tel. & Tel. Company, telephone 

Kimball’s Inc., office supplies, etc. 

William H. Beck, office rent 

Reliable Paper & Supply Company, supplies 

Elizabeth M. Lavalle, services 

James F. McCusker, attendance at Court 

John W. McCusker, attendance at Court 

Herbert H. Hodgeman, attendance at Court 
Wilfred A. Snow, attendance at Court 

OR 

1.35 
4.66 

29.00 
8.55 

8,045.06 
39.55 

430.95 
68.60 
44.50 
65.06 
68.45 
6.60 

$ 8,878.00 

$ 37.50 
5.00 

77.00 
9.80 

90.09 
6.00 

18.00 
10.75 
12.50 
24.00 
20.24 

11.06 

200.00 
9,070.35 

100.40 

1,870.90 

4,915.10 
775.40 
272.00 

4.95 

855.99 
101.29 

660.00 
25.85 

3,224.00 

1,214.30 
51.00 

159.80 

548.35 

$ 24,371.62 



DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WELFARE 
Aid to Aid to 

Paupers Soldiers 

off Farm 

Acworth $ 0.00 $ 0.00 

Charlestown 546.40 35.00 
Claremont 8,079.90 2,243.36 

Cornish 197.64 0.00 

Croydon 0.00 0.00 

Goshen 0.00 0.00 

Grantham 0.00 0.00 
Langdon 167.99 0.00 

Lempster 0.00 0.00 

Newport 6,555.64 2,620.78 

Plainfield 0.00 0.00 

Springfield 4.83 0.00 

Sunapee 974.32 1,147.00 

Unity 1,703.22 0.00 

Washington 0.00 0.00 

$ 18,229.94 $ 6,046.14 

WELFARE ADMINISTRATION 

CLAREMONT AND NEWPORT OFFICES 

Newport Business Equipment, services $ 70.50 

Secretary of State, Justice of the Peace Certificates 20.00 

Gladys M. Bowles, petty cash 10.00 

H. A. Manning Company, directory 24.00 

Fred L. Tower Companies, N. H. Register 20.24 

Catherine L. Waltz, expenses to Hanover and Concord 9.00 

Mark J. Fennerty, ink for Check Protector Machine 2.00 

John R. Kelly Pharmacy, Inc., ledger 1.65 

State Welfare Council, directory 1.00 

Collins Electrical Services 2023 

Salaries, office help 8,256.00 
N. E. Tel. & Tel. Co., telephone 606.10 

Conn. Valley Electric Co., electricity 97.36 
Blanche L. Hentschel, janitor services 90.05 

Reliable Paper and Supply Co., paper cups 5.45 

William H. Beck, rent of office in Claremont 660.00 

Chase’s office supplies 20.00 
Greydon Freeman, Inc., office supplies 49.95 

The Barrett Press, printing 39.20 

Postmaster, stamped envelopes, etc. 129.60 

Carl Larson & Son 28.05 

$ 10,167.38 

=o hr 



OLD AGE ASSISTANCE, ETC. 

State of New Hampshire, 25% old age assistance $ 9,148.87 
State of New Hampshire, 50% alien old age assistance 909.80 
State of New Hampshire, 35% aid to partially and 

totally disabled 126.95 

$ 10,785.22 

CHILDREN 

Paid for support of children in private homes and 

institutions and accessories for the same $ 37,135.38 

COUNTY HOME EXPENDITURES 

Commissioners’ orders drawn and paid by treasurer 

from January 1, 1962 to December 31, 1962 $246,109.53 

INTEREST PAID ON TEMPORARY LOANS 

First Nat’l. Bank of Boston, interest on tax 

anticipation notes Sar D0 22 
Peoples Nat’l. Bank, interest on tax anticipation note 88.33 

Peoples Nat’l. Bank, interest on temporary loans 37.44 

Peoples Nat’l. Bank, interest on water works notes 260.00 

Claremont Nat’l. Bank, interest on water works note 222.68 

PAID ON BONDS 

First Nat'l. Bank of Boston, interest on 

Records Building Bonds $ 562.50 
First Nat'l. Bank of Boston, interest on 

Water Works Bonds 1,988.00 

$ 6,716.17 

INDEBTEDNESS PAID ON TEMPORARY LOANS 

First Nat’l. Bank of Boston, tax anticipation notes $200,000.00 

Peoples Nat’l. Bank, tax anticipation note 25,000.00 

Peoples Nat'l. Bank, temporary loans 18,200.00 

Peoples Nat’] Bank, short term note 20,000.00 

PAYMENT ON PRINCIPAL OF BONDS 

First National Bank of Boston, five Records 

Building Bonds 5,000.00 

First National Bank of Boston, ten Water Works Bonds 10,000.00 

$278,200.00 

= 3) 



OUTLAY, NEW CONSTRUCTION AND EQUIPMENT 

COURT HOUSE AND RECORDS BUILDING 

Collins Electrical Service, lights $ 218.00 
L. L. Ransom & Son, flooring 48.38 
Harry Guillow, painting 699.76 

Town of Newport, 4% cost black top for parking area 200.00 

$ 1,166.14 

COUNTY HOME WATER WORKS IMPROVEMENT 

Clifford J. Stone, bulldozing $ 22.50 

Cannavino & Shea, final payment 1,570.91 

Charles H. Mills, purchase of property to protect 

watershed at Marshall Pond 7,679.00 

Levi A. Lemere, Tax Collector, taxes due on 

Mills property 482.31 

$ 9,754.72 

ALL OTHER PAYMENTS 

Treasurer, State of N. H., delivery charges on 

surplus commodities $ 2,436.19 

Warren L. Franz, M.D., services 600.00 

J. H. Munro, M.D., autopsies, etc. 100.00 

James D. Skillen, M.D., services 50.00 

Gladys Ward-Dunn, M.D., psycopath exam. 25.00 

Simon Stone, M.D., psycopath exam 25.00 

Social Security 7,492.16 

Cooperative Extension Service 16,000.00 

Employees’ Retirement 626.81 

Civil Defense 200.00 

Insurance 5,447.05 

$ 33,002.21 

Respectfully submitted, 

MERTON J. SARGENT 

Sullivan County Treasurer. 
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COUNTY AUDITORS’ REPORT 

Fiscal Year Ended December 31, 1962 

SULLIVAN COUNTY 

COUNTY TREASURER’S ACCOUNT 

Balance on Hand—January 1, 1962 $ 7,200.70 

Receipts—Year Ending December 31, 1962 $745,020.76 

752,221.46 
Payments—Year Ending December 31, 1962 $722,352.66 

Balance—December 31, 1962—As Per Cash 

Book | $ 29,868.80 
Balance in First National Bank $ 26,905.57 

Balance in Peoples National Bank $ 26,420.07 

As Per Statement of Dec. 31, 1962 $ 53,325.64 

Less: Outstanding Orders $ 23,456.84 

Reconciled Bank Balance—As of 

December 31, 1962 $ 29,868.80 

COUNTY FARM SUPERINTENDENT’S ACCOUNT 

Total Amount of Receipts from Institution 

Year Ending December 31, 1962 $197,657.40 

Total Remittances to County Treasurer 

Year Ending December 31, 1962 $197,657.40 

Superintendent’s Balance on Hand—January 

1, 1962 $ 150.00 

Superintendent’s Balance on Hand—December 

31, 1962 $ 150.00 

INDEBTEDNESS—DECEMBER 31, 1962 

Outstanding Temporary Loans in Anticipation 

of Taxes Nil 

Outstanding Long Term Notes $ 20,000.00 
Outstanding Bonds $ 86,000.00 

COUNTY TAXES UNCOLLECTED—DECEMBER 31, 1962 

County Taxes Due from Towns and Cities Nil 

Signed: 

CALVIN OAKES 
HERBERT G. MARTIN 

County Auditors. 

Date, February 14, 1963. 

OR, 



SULLIVAN COUNTY EXTENSION SERVICE 
FINANCIAL STATEMENT 

Jan. 1, 1962 to Dec. 31, 1962 

Receipts: 

Cash on hand, Jan. 1, 1962 $ 374.60 
County Appropriation 16,000.00 

—————._ $ 16,374.60 

Expenditures: 

Salary—County Agent 1,950.00 
*» ~~ —Home Agent 1,150.00 

» ——Club Agent 150.00 
*»  —Forester 975.00 

” ~~ —Clerical 3,550.00 

A Me 2,985.00 

”» —Janitor 117.00 

Travel—County Agent 582.48 

” —Home Agent 718.27 

” ~—Club Agent 701.32 

*»  — Forester 369.81 

” —Extension Council 38.34 

Communication 853.89 

Lights 57.60 

Rent 746.50 

Repairs, Equipment 35.50 

Supplies and Materials 485.30 

Equipment 181.25 

Taxes 204.12 

Miscellaneous 10.00 

$ 15,861.38 

Cash Balance, Jan. 1, 1963 $ 513.22 

The preceding statement includes all items of expenditure by the 

County Extension Service except funds from State and Federal sources 
paid to the agents from the University of New Hampshire as salaries 
and travel. 

Respectfully submitted, 

CHARLES L. BAILEY, Treasurer 

S. W. COLBY, County Agent 
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BUDGET 

SULLIVAN COUNTY EXTENSION SERVICE 

Receipts: 

Cash on hand, Jan. 1, 1962 $ Higwe 

County Appropriation requested 16,800.00 

Sel jslaicZero Wiolos2 

Expenditures: 

Salary—County Agent $ 2,100.00 

” _—Home Agent 1,300.00 

”» —~—Club Agent 300.00 

”  —Forester 1,225.00 

” — —Clerical 3,600.00 

”  —Clerical 3,200.00 

” —Janitor 140.00 

Travel—County Agent 600.00 
” —Home Agent 700.00 

” ~~ —Club Agent 800.00 

” _—Forester 425.00 

” _—Extension Council 75.00 

Transportation 10.00 

Communication 875.00 

Lights 65.00 

Rent 775.00 

Printing 40.00 

Repairs, Equipment 50.00 

Supplies and Materials 475.00 

Equipment 100.00 

Taxes (Soc. Sec.) 246.50 
Miscellaneous 25.00 

$ 17,126.50 $ 17,126.50 

The preceding budget reflects all expenditures anticipated in the 

1963 Extension Service Budget except salary items paid by check 

from the University of New Hampshire. 

Respectfully submitted, 

CHARLES L. BAILEY, Treasurer 

S. W. COLBY, County Agent 
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SUPERINTENDENT’S REPORT 

To The Commissioners of Sullivan County 

Gentlemen: 

It is a pleasure to present our annual report after a year of many 

and varied activities. Though it would seem that a period of relaxed 

activity would be reached, each passing year seems to bring its 

problems and need of improvements. 

The County Hospital is still filled to capacity but has been limited; 

its bed capacity reduced by the State Department of Hospital Services 

from 100 to 93 beds which will mean a substantial reduction in revenue. 

At the same time increased service is necessary as our ambulatory 
patients are fast becoming bed patients, thus requiring full time 
nursing care. There is a considerable waiting list and we feel that 

some thought should be given to expansion. 

With the increase in patients needing intensive nursing care, 

other problems developed and it has been necessary to add equipment 

to our laundry. We feel that it is also necessary to equip the hospital 

with two utility rooms. 

We are always striving to upgrade the institution and as of the 

Ist of August the hospital has been licensed as a Nursing Hospital, 

with two more doctors added to our staff. 

Our Occupational Therapy Department was reactivated in September 

of the past year with the return of Mrs. Mary Lou Spofford, our 

Occupational Therapist. We feel that this department warrants future 

consideration. 

We are extremely appreciative of the fine work carried on by 

Mrs. Lucile Waldo, our Director of Nurses, and her efficient nursing 

staff. Our sincere thanks to all of them for their untiring efforts 

and loyalty. 

Our dairy is showing marked improvement. The new dairy equip- 

ment has been installed and is proving very satisfactory. The dairy 

herd is increasing in production and a number of the animals have 

set production records of which we can be justly proud. 

Our food production, including vegetables, pork, beef and maple 
syrup was very good and has given us an ample supply for the year. 

Repairs have been made to many of the buildings including the 

annex, the piggery, and the carpenter shop. It seems that it is a never 

ending battle to keep these buildings in proper repair. 

The House of Correction and Jail population has decreased much 

below the previous year, making it necessary for us to hire additional 
help to operate our laundry and farm. 

fea, | Pee 



We would like to take this opportunity to thank the many groups, 

organizations, clubs, etc., for their many acts of kindness and gifts 

given to the residents. It would be almost impossible to mention 

them all by name. We do feel that we should mention the Claremont 

Quota Club for the attractive furniture purchased for the men’s 
sun porch, and the two Aquamatic K Pads which were given for the 

purpose of hot and cold pack treatments. The Accounting Department 

of the Joy Manufacturing Co. has continued to acknowledge the various 

holidays during the year by the many gifts and projects carried on 
by the group. 

Our County Home Auxiliary again this year has been very active 

and we wish to add our thanks to them for their friendly visiting 

and for the many activities carried on by them for the welfare of 

our residents. 

We only wish we could name all the groups, as we are most 
appreciative of the wonderful work carried on by so many of them, 

especially during the Christmas Season with the programs, gifts, 

Ctcs 

At this time we would like to extend our appreciation to Mr. 

Richard Duncan, our retired commissioner, for his cooperation and 

assistance in years passed. We are happy to welcome Mr. Remington 

Woodhull, our newly elected commissioner from Newport, who has 

succeeded Mr. Duncan. To Mr. Vincent Perkins and Mr. Charles 

Bailey we extend our appreciation for their help and continued 

cooperation. 

Our thanks to Dr. Carl Stearns and his medical staff for their 

support and fine work; our Chaplains, Rev. Father Albert Boulanger 
and Mr. Alvin Barrus; to all members of the clergy of various faiths; 

to our County Extension Service; to our Sheriff's Department and to 

our County Attorney; and to all others too numerous to mention, 

who have done so much for the welfare of the residents at the 

hospital and home. 

Without the complete cooperation of all our employees it would 

not be possible to maintain the clean, wholesome, congenial atmosphere 

we now enjoy. To them we give our sincere thanks. 

Omer C. Ahern, Supt. 

Rosa C. Ahern, Matron 
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INVENTORY JANUARY 1963 

Livestock: 

16 
18 

CoOomnNwowoonaore re 

Hogs: 

17 
29 
1 

16 

63 

Cows Pure Bred Registered 

Cows Grades 
Heifer over 2 Yrs. Pure Bred Registered 

Heifer over 2 Yrs. Grades 

Heifers Yearlings Pure Bred Registered 
Heifers Yearlings Grades 
Cows, Beef 
Heifer Calves Pure Bred Registered 

Heifer Calves Grades 
Angus and White Faced Calves 

Steers (large) 

Steers (small) 
Bull Calves 

TOTAL 

Butcher Hogs 

Brood Sows 

Boar 

Small Pigs 

Head 

PRODUCE RAISED ON 

332,033 Ibs. Milk 
7,492 
5,809 

175 
75 

700 
112 
175 

6 

300 
25 

300 
150 

20 
100 
250 

Ibs. Dressed Beef 

Ibs. Dressed Pork 

tons Hay 

tons Corn Silage 

bu. Potatoes 

gal. Maple Syrup 

bu. Carrots 

bu. Cucumbers 

lbs. Summer Squash 

heads Cauliflower 

heads Cabbage 
bu. Beets 

bu. Beet Greens 

bu. Turnips 

Pumpkins 

oy ae 

$ 15,110.00 

$ 1,490.00 

FARM 

60 bu. Endive 

20 bu. Peas 

20 heads Lettuce 

20 bu. Lettuce Greens 

0 bu. Green Squash 
7 bu. Parsnips 

20 bu. Green Tomatoes 

53 bu. Ripe Tomatoes 

49 bu. Onions 

96 bu. String Beans 
4 bu. Broccoli 

39 bu. Swiss Chard 

300 lbs. Dried Beans 

800 lbs. Winter Squash 

3 bu. Peppers 



No. 

No. 

No. 

No. 

No. 

SULLIVAN COUNTY HOME 

January 1, 1962 to December 31, 1962 

TIME AND NUMBER SUMMARY 

Inmates: 

of Inmates January 1, 1962 

of Inmates Admitted in 1962 

of Inmates Discharged or Died 

in 1962 

of Inmates December 31, 1962 

of Weeks Board Supplied 

Inmates 1962 

Boarders: 

No. 

No. 

No. 

No. 

No. 

of Boarders January 1, 1962 

of Boarders Admitted in 1962 

of Boarders Discharged or Died 
in 1962 

of Boarders December 31, 1962 

of Weeks Board Supplied 

Boarders 1962 

Prisoners: 

No. 

No. 

No. 

No. 

No. 

of Prisoners January 1, 1962 

of Prisoners Admitted in 1962 

of Prisoners Discharged in 1962 

of Prisoners December 31, 1962 

of Weeks Board Supplied 

Prisoners 1962 

RECAP 

Board Supplied in 1962: 

Supplied to Inmates 

Supplied to Boarders 

Supplied to Prisoners 

No. of Weeks Board Supplied in 1962 

Financial Summary: 

Inventory of Personal Property 

January 1, 1962 

Expenditures During 1962 

Gross Cost: 

Less: Cash Receipts During 1962 

Less: Inventory Personal Property 

December 31, 1962 

Net Cost 

e305 

9 

3 

5 

ef) 

440 Weeks 3 Days 

93 

41 

42 

92 

4843 Weeks 4 Days 

15 

157 

162 

10 

586 Weeks 2 Days 

440 Weeks 3 Days 

4843 Weeks 4 Days 

586 Weeks 2 Days 

5,870 Weeks 2 Days 

$133,588.97 

246,109.53 

$379,698.50 

$197,657.40 

151,203.27 

$348,860.67 

$ 30,837.83 



PHYSICIAN’S REPORT 

To the Sullivan County Commissioners: 

During the past year, the Sullivan County Home has become the 
Sullivan County Nursing Hospital. This new designation has been 

earned by keeping our services to our patients on a high level, and 

by providing consultant services in various fields. We have arranged 

consultant services in Surgery, Skin, Ophthalmology, Dentistry and 

Chiropody whenever required. 

Influenza Vaccine injections have been given to all employees and 

patients willing to have them. Blood tests have been taken for checking 
on Diabetes and Anemia through the courtesy of the Claremont General 

Hospital Pathology Department, which sent a laboratory technician 

to our hospital on several occasions. I have recommended that 

routine Chest X-Rays be taken annually on all hospital employees. 

This will be done at a nominal charge at the Claremont General 

Hospital. 

For a long time, we have been filled to our bed capacity of 93, 
with a waiting list averaging 12 applicants. It has been difficult for a 
Doctor in this county to procure a bed for a patient with a chronic 

illness, and now it has become quite apparent that there is a definite 

need for more beds. This means that some new type of construction 

should be planned in the near future. 

I appreciate the high quality of nursing care provided by our 

staff, so capably supervised by Mrs. Lucile Waldo, our Chief Nurse. 

The Supervision given the County Nursing Hospital by Mr. and 

Mrs. Omer C. Ahern has been very comprehensive and forward- 

looking, resulting in a very well-run and clean hospital facility. 

It has been a pleasure to serve as the attending Physician for the 
Sullivan County Nursing Hospital under the able direction and 

courteous cooperation of the County Commissioners. 

Carl M. Stearns, M.D. 

fos 7-9 



REPORT OF THE PROTESTANT CHAPLAIN 

As in the previous years, regular devotional services have been 
conducted at the County Home, usually Friday afternoon. In addition, 

the Chaplain visits throughout the Home and wishes to make clear 

that he is available for service and counselling whenever needed. 

Bibles have again been provided through the New Hampshire Bible 
Society, and devotional literature, such as Home Prayers and The 

Upper Room, are available to all those who request them. 

The Chaplain wishes to thank all those who contribute to the 
fine spirit and excellent care, which make the Sullivan County Home 

an outstanding institution. It is a joy to visit and an inspiration to 
serve. 

Churches, organizations and individuals do much to lift the spirits 

and comfort the hearts of those who live there. I am especially 

grateful to the staff and nurses for their devoted work and helpful 
cooperation. 

Respectfully submitted, 

Alvan Barrus 

CATHOLIC CHAPLAIN’S REPORT 

To The Sullivan County Commissioners: 

This report introduces a brief summary of the results achieved 

during the second half of the year 1962. 

The Sacraments, the celebration of Holy Mass, and the spiritual 

counseling was made available to each patient by personal contact 

throughout the Home at least once a month. Additionally, the Chaplain 

is always available for the spiritual welfare of all at any time. 

A limited quantity of religious literature is provided by Saint 

Mary Church of Claremont and by individual donors. The Chaplain 

expresses sincere thanks to the Knights of Columbus of Claremont 

for the new portable Mass kit donated. 

The Chaplain has always found the County Home staff and nursing 

department interested, friendly and cooperative whenever their assist- 

ance was sought. 

ALBERT BOULANGER 
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THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE 

Sullivan, SS. 

SEPTEMBER TERM, 1961 

Sullivan County 

Superior Court 

To John W. McCrillis, Clerk 

To allowance for Clerk and clerical hire 

” recording and extra indexing 

” charges to County: 

Return of 47 divorces, etc. 

11 Mittimus and probation ctfs. 

20 Capias 

28 Certified copies 

To cash paid out: 

Postage and incidentals 

By credits: 
Costs rec’d. in 3 RESA responding cases $ 
Fine rec’d.—State v. MacWilliams No. 1050 

Sale of 442 writ copies 

103 Entries at $2.50: 
(61 Civil including No. 6013 
40 Equity including No. 5011 

2 Appealed State cases) 

Other fees for benefit of County 

Items “chargeable to County” 

Miscellaneous 

Drawn on County Treasurer: 

September 30, 1961 be dhaPar cats: 
October 31, 1961 429.15 

November 30, 1961 700.25 

December 31, 1961 743.89 

January 31, 1962 717.85 

cr. 

20.30 
250.00 
17.68 

257.50 
58.00 

109.55 
4.20 

> 3, /L0.72 

Dr. 

$ 3,916.39 

$ 355.60 

30.55 

11.00 

40.00 

28.00 

54.41 

$ 4,435.95 $ 4,435.95 

The foregoing account is examined and allowed and there is found to 
be no balance due the Clerk from the County, and no balance due the 
County from the Clerk, through January 31, 1962. 

WILLIAM W. KELLER 

February 17, 1962 

Presiding Justice. 

A true copy Attest: 

JOHN W. McCRILLIS, Clerk. 

meres 



THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE 

Sullivan, SS Superior Court 

FEBRUARY TERM, 1962 

Sullivan County 

To John W. McCrillis, Clerk 

Gr Dr. 

To allowance for Clerk and clerical hire DanD.Oo2-20 

” recording and extra indexing 397.70 
” charges to County: 

Return of 33 divorces, etc. 21.45 

12 Mittimus and probation ctfs. 12.00 

22 Capias 44.00 

42 Certified copies 42.00 

To cash paid out: 

Postage and incidentals 74.30 

By credits: 

Fine rec’d.—State v. Pollari No. 1063 $ 250.00 

Sale of 334 writ copies @ 4c 13.36 

145 Entries @ $2.50: 

(74 Civil including No. 6089 

69 Equity including No. 5093 

2 Appealed State Cases) 362.50 

Other fees for benefit of County 44.60 

Items “chargeable to County” 119.45 

Miscellaneous 1.00 

Drawn on County Treasurer: 

February 28, 1962 $ 480.26 

March 31, 1962 753.93 
April 30, 1962 713.34 

May 31, 1962 724.92 
June 30, 1962 766.07 
July 31, 1962 1,061.31 

August 31, 1962 692.96 
$725,192.79 

$ 5,983.70 $ 5,983.70 

The following account is examined and allowed and there is found 

to be no balance due the Clerk from the County, and no balance due 
the County from the Clerk, through August 31, 1962. 

GEORGE R. GRANT, JR. 
Presiding Justice. 

September 11, 1962 

A true copy, Attest: JOHN W. McCRILLIS, Clerk. 
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SHERIFF’S REPORT 

To the Commissioners of Sullivan County: 

Gentlemen: 

I herewith submit my report for expenses and services for the year 

ending December 31, 1962: 

FEBRUARY TERM 

Rev. Stanislaus Skora, prayer, opening of Court 

Sheriff McCusker: 

Attendance at Court, 39 days at $15.00 
Transporting Ronald Simpson to Jail, Manchester 

Travel attending Court—160 miles at .10 

Deputy Sheriff Snow: 

Attendance at Court, 15 days at $15.00 

State vs. Santaw, Partlow and Beyor— 

Transporting from Manchester to Court 

Transporting Santaw, LaPorte and Spina to 

Court from Unity 

Deputy Sheriff Hodgeman: 

Attendance at Court, 6 days at $15.00 
Searching and notifying grand jury witnesses 

Transporting W. Plante—grand jury witness 

Transporting Donald Simpson—Capias 

Service of notice for Court appearance 

on F. W. Williams 

Travel attending Court—288 miles at .10 

Winston Hotel: 

Meals for Sheriff, Deputies and Prisoners 

SEPTEMBER TERM 

Rev. William Brown, prayer opening of Court 

Sheriff McCusker: 

Attendance at Court, 30 days at $15.00 
Transporting Beede, Picknell and Eastman to Court 

Travel attending Court—180 miles at .10 

Deputy Sheriff Snow: 
Attendance at Court, 17 days at $15.00 
Transporting Beede to Court 

<5 

10.00 

585.00 
27.59 
16.00 

225.00 

37.70 

6.75 

90.00 
22.20 

5.20 
6.40 

7.20 
28.80 

44.70 

1,112.50 

10.00 

450.00 
7.20 

18.00 

255.00 
6.40 



Deputy Sheriff John McCusker: 

Attendance at Court—3 days at $15.00 45.00 
Travel attending Court—60 miles at .10 6.00 

Winston Hotel: 

Meals for Sheriff, Deputies and Prisoners 45.85 

$ 843.45 

This past year has been the busiest year since I became Sheriff 

in 1943. Each year we are faced with an ever increasing number of 

complaints which have to be investigated, requiring more time and 

assistance. This, of course, necessitates an increase in expenses, 

although we keep a careful check on all expenditures so as to keep 

our department within its budget. 

I want to thank the citizens of Sullivan County for their wonderful 
cooperation given by department, and I also want to thank all law 
enforcement officers for their assistance in the past and look forward 

to their continued help and assistance. I thank the County Commis- 

sioners with whom we closely work and regret the retirement of 
Attorney Richard Duncan from that board to which he gave so much 
of his valuable time. 

I especially want to thank our able County Attorney George Zopf 

for his untiring assistance given to the Sheriff's Department over the 

past years. 

Respectfully submitted, 

JAMES F. McCUSKER, Sheriff. 

ane hae 



REPORT OF COUNTY ATTORNEY 

February 1, 1963 

The Commissioners of Sullivan County 

Newport, New Hampshire 

Gentlemen: 

I herewith submit my report as County Attorney for the year 

ending December 31, 1962. 

As I reflect upon the past year, I find that it could well be 
characterized as a usual year so far as law enforcement activities 

for the County were concerned. During the year the Grand Jury 

returned six indictments, and in addition many accused persons 

availed themselves of the statute permitting them to waive indictment 

and have their cases speedily considered by the Superior Court. The 

cases involved major crimes such as forgery, aggravated assault, 

reckless driving death resulting, larceny, false pretenses, and breaking, 

entering and larceny. 

Particular effort was made to have the husband or father shoulder 

his responsibility for family support in those cases where the county 

or state was required to render assistance to destitute wives and 

children. In those cases where the delinquent father or husband was 

not within our state, resort was frequently had to the machinery 

of the Uniform Reciprocal Enforcement of Support Act. In cases 

where all parties concerned were within our boundaries, I have 

vigorously enforced our so-called non-support statute with good result 

in most cases. 

Our four Municipal Courts handled hundreds of criminal cases 

during the year, and your County Attorney prosecuted cases in those 

courts when the respondent entered a plea of not guilty and desired 
a trial. 

I wish to publicly acknowledge the excellent assistance and cooper- 

ation I received during 1962 from our capable and industrious Sheriff, 

James F. McCusker, and his deputies, and from the State Police 

and local Police Officers. Because of their fine spirit and willingness 
to cooperate with me to the fullest, my office functioned smoothly and 

efficiently. I am also indebted to the County Commissioners and 

the personnel of their offices for the kind consideration they accorded 
me throughout the year. 

Respectfully submitted, 

GEORGE E. ZOPF, 

County Attorney 

Vie 
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